CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

RESOLUTION NO. 2024- 152

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF AN
AMENDATORY SUPPLEMENTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 2
TO CONTRACT NO. 23-0078, ISSUED TO ARTHUR J.
OGREN, INC., VINELAND, NJ, IN THE AMOUNT OF
$141,449.109.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Vineland, on April 25, 2023, adopted
Resolution No. 2023-189, entitled “A RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO
ARTHUR J. OGREN, INC., VINELAND, NJ, FOR CONSTRUCTION OF VINELAND FIRE
HEADQUARTERS STATION 6.”; and

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.1, et seq., sets forth the requirements for the processing of
change orders; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Department of Fire has requested that an amendment be
made to contract awarded to Arthur J. Ogren, Inc., Vineland, NJ, for the Construction of
Vineland Fire Headquarters Station 6, as authorized by Resolution No. 2023-189: said
amendment provides for labor, material and equipment to complete epoxy floor system in garage
A & B which includes a shot blast, primer, vinyl chips and epoxy high performance finish coat.
A moisture mitigation system is included in this change order; and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland desires to comply with said requirements of N.J.A.C.
5:30-11.1, et seq., and to that end herewith files with the governing body a report stating the facts
involved and indicating that the proposed change order may be allowed under these regulations;
and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for the
amendatory supplemental change order for which authorization is requested in the amount of
$141,449.19; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said amendatory
supplemental change order #2 to Contract No. 23-0078, issued to Arthur J. Ogren, Inc., Vineland,
NJ, in the amount of $141,449.19, be and the same is hereby ratified and approved.

Adopted:

President of Council
ATTEST:

City Clerk



CITY OF

VINELAND

WHERE IT"S ALWAYS GROWING SEASON

April 16, 2024

REPORT

TO:  THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL

Amendatory Supplemental Change Order No. 2
Contract No. 23-0078

Construction of Vineland Fire Headquarters Station 6
Arthur J. Ogren. Inc., Vineland, NJ

We are requesting that an amendatory supplemental change order be issued to Contract No. 23-
0078, issued to Arthur J. Ogren, Inc., Vineland, NJ, for the Construction of Vineland Fire
Headquarters Station 6. This contract was authorized by Resolution No. 2023-189, adopted by
City Council on April 25, 2023.

The change order requested, in the amount of $141,449.19, provides for labor, material and
equipment to complete epoxy floor system in garage A & B which includes a shot blast, primer,
vinyl chips and epoxy high performance finish coat. A moisture mitigation system is included
in this change order.

This change order plus change order #1 ($150,000.00) represents an increase of approximately
2.18871425% over the original contract amount of $13,316,000.00.

The amendatory supplemental change order for which authorization is herein requested may be
authorized in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.1 et seq.

// ' ;;f”l,)i l’ ; {/J &P
/ Robeért E. Dickenson, Jr.
Business Administrator

RD/wr
Encl.

Special arrangements for persons with disabilities may be made if requested in advance by contacting the Business Administrator’s office at
856-794-4000.



REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER

FOR:
VINELAND FIRE HEADQUARTERS - STATION 6 CONSTRUCTION

PROJECT NAME

TO: BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

DEPARTMENT: RE rrop: RICHARD G FRANCHET

This is a request for change order # & to Contract # Ce 3~ QO7& for:
Vineland Fire Headquarters - station 6 construction

Project Name

Name/Address of
Contractor: OGREN CONSTRUCTION CO. 178 E. GARDEN ROAD - VINELAND NJ. 08360

The change order is necessary because: (use additional pages if necessary to explain your reason
and you must attach *documentation to support the necessity of this change order.
*(Documentation from contractor, engineer, etc.)

Add-labor, material and equipment to complete epoxy floor system in Garage A & B which includes a shot blast, primer, vinyl chips

and epoxy high performance finish coat. A moisture mitigation system is included in this proposal.

13,316,000.00
s 141,449.19

Original Contract Amount:

Amount of this change order:

Previous Change Orders: $ | S-O; 000.00
Total Revised Amount: $ 1 3)607)4491 9

Richard G. Franchetta, Digitally signed by Richard G.
APPROVED BY: RICHARD G. FRANCHETTA RMC, EJD S, 2004 11 1011544 0400

Print/type Signature

NOTE:
CHANGE ORDERS CANNOT EXCEED 20% OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT

Please provide the account number that the change order will be charged to:

Account # Coy. 00-000 - 3156 - oo 4

CC: Purchasing Division



o
=

o
h
5
‘ﬂ.

\""(_{‘/
S

#

A AIA Document G701 - 2017

Change Order

PROJECT: (Name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION;
20.026 - Vineland Fire Headquarters Contract For: General Construction Change Order Number: 6
Station 6
Date: 4/26/2023 Date: March 29, 2024
OWNER: (Name and address) ARCHITECT: (Name and address) CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)
City of Vineland Manders Merighi Portadin Farrell Ogren Construclion Cormpany
640 E. Wood Street 1138 East Chestnut Avenue #4 178 East Garden Road
Vineland, NJ 08360 Vineland, NJ 08360 Vineland, NJ 08360

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon adjustments
attributable to executed Construction Change Directives.)

Add - Provide labor, material and equipment to complete the epoxy floor system in Garage A and B. Included in this proposal is shot blast,
primer, vinyl chips and epoxy high performance finish coat. Moisture mitigation system is included in proposal.
as described in Change Order Request #5 from Ogren Construction dated 2/29/2024

(attached). . ....ouiiie i e $141,449.19

Net total of Change Order #6 $141,449.19

Contingency Allowance $100,000.00
Change Order #1: $150,000 previously Add to Contingency Allowance $150,000.00
Change Order #2: $38,666.02 previously deducted from Contingency Allowance ($38,666.02)
Change Order #3: $626.93 previoulsy deducted from Contingency Allowance ($626.93)
Change Order #4: $38,105.69 previously deducted from Contingency Allowance ($38,105.69)
Change Order #5: $65,778.72 deduct from Contingency Allowance (865,778.52)
Balance of Contingency Allowance $106,822.84 /

The original Contract Sum was $ 13,316,000.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 150,000.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 13,466,000.00
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 141,449.19
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 13,607,449.19

The Contract Time will be increased by Zero (0) days.
The new date of Substantial Completion will be

NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the Contract
Time, that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

AlA Document G701 — 2017. Copyright © 1978, 1987, 2000 , 2001 and 2017. All rights reserved. "The American Institute of Architects,” "American Institute of
Architects,” "AlA," the AIA Logo, and "AlA Conlract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 10:18:12
ET on 03/29/2024 under Order No.4104251054 which expires on 03/14/2025, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in
accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.

User Notes: (389ADA3E)



NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT; CONT

EA?B—QND OWNER.
ctfon Conpany, LLC

MMPF Architects. LLC ] Qaren Consty City of Vineland
ARCHITEGF<H/ IMM CONT fz w:e) ,, OWNER (Firm name)
sxfnxru?{a}' T IGNATURE 4 ' SIGNATURE

Ddvid G. Manders, AIA. Partner )Ber . o

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND PRINTED NAME AND TITLE
3/29/2024 202\

DATE DATE Vi ’ DATE

AIA Document G701 — 2017. Copyright © 1879, 1987, 2000, 2001 and 2017. All
Architects,” “AlA." the AlA Lago, and "AlA Contract Documents™ are trademarks o
ET on 03/29/2024 under Order No.4104251054 which expires on 03/14/2025, is not for resals, is licensed for one-|

accordance with the AJA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.

User Notes:

rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” “American Institute of
f The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 10:18:12
time use only, and may only be used in

(3BOADA3E)

2



ECONST RUCTION  Corporate Office 178 East Garden Road Vineland, New Jersey 08360
tel: 856.692.4226 | fax; 856.696.5215 | email: build@ajogren,com | web: www.ogrenconstruction.com

February 29, 2024
Manders Merighi Portadin Farrell Architects, LLC.
1138 East Chestnut Avenue
Vineland, NJ 08340

Attention: Steven T. Graham

RE: Vineland Fire HQ Station No. 6

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST #5

Provide labor, material and equipment to complete the epoxy floor system in Garage A and B.
included in this proposal is shot blast, primer, vinyl chips and epoxy high performance finish coat.
Moisture mitigation system is included in this proposal.

Delete concrete floor sealer - Material Only - 900.00)
Ogren - Supervision, Coordination & Protection — 8 hours @ $125.46 P/H $ 1,003.48
Hughes Electric - Electric service & 60 amp breaker $ 1,084.00
industrial Floor Corp. — Epoxy floor system — Garage A&B w/moisture mitigation  $131,5635.00
Subtotai $132,722.68
5% Overhead & Profit $ 6,636.13
Subtotal $139,358.81
1.5% Bond and Insurance $ 2,090.38
Total $141,449.19

Price Breakout Per Garage Space:
Garage A Cost  $86,147.42
Garage B Cost  $57,526.70

Very truly yours,
ARTHUR J. OGREN, INC.
Arthwr J. Ogrewy Jr.

Arthur J. Ogren, Jr., President



Date:

Project:

Section:

Product:

Areas:

Specs:

Cost:

FAX/EMAIL TRANSMISSION PROPOSAL

February 16, 2024

Vineland Fire Headquarters
Vineland, NJ

Epoxy Flooring

AC TECH 2170 MOISTURE MITIGATION SYSTEMS
SANSEAM EPOXY VINYL FLAKE FLOORING SYSTEMS

GARAGE A - BASE BID - 8,565 Square Feet
GARAGE B - ADD ALTERNATE - 7,100 Square Feet

See attached detailed installation specification.

$64,125.00 - Garage A - Add: $15,070.00 - Moisture Mitigation
$39,250.00 - Garage B - Add: $13,090.00 - Moisture Mitigation

- Garage B pricing is based on being done with Garage A
- Pricing does not include line striping, to be done by others

INDUSTRIAL FLOOR CORPORATION

=

Fred F. Coccagna - Vice- President

This proposal is being sent in short form. If you require our formal proposal,
product data, and other items we will be pleased to submit these at your
request. Thank you, IFC

imuﬁf i Fi - : PHONE: 215-836-1300
1 o0r C@fp@f@tl@ﬁ : TOLL-FREE: 300_296-1501
— : FAX: 213-356-746°
SUTTE 612 + THE PAVILION + JENKINTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA 19046-3778 U.S.&. FEB: ww w.flocrcpo:cyhidu?ti’?:zjfxz

PROVIDING ABRASION AND CHEMICAL RESISTANT FLOORING SINCE 1832

¢ woww.indostrialfloorcorporatioc.com
+ EMAITIL: sales@industrialfleorcorperation.com



i =

A e s s i e

ELECTRICAL
RQOH

G

BDn 4T

oE RATED Btacsn  EANSPSSPRIE | P
Rotery

Shoiy M AN
pea e

v:.;Twr,T bevee

e Wy LR O mORCTA
TaLgA PR AT 1Y G VEXT

>
_ ALTERNATE (8- -

i e araurt DPGE FR :
Q ADTIT AL WEC ¥
p-T5 P ¥ i
i i :
§§ . i i | 1468 i
¢ ! — i
.k : p ;'
et i £ ;
138 SERT@ PR ~E - 1 or THEHED FLOTR 1
=0 PR IC S i sp ) ) -
T !
22 5
I q - [ ' i
TS PARTIIDN TYPE . ’
D ENtEvE i BATESR 10 W83 g ! ! l
21 xi KRS BT i
Ry paanmRaTYPE |
G ATBTGHAEIRIi P
Ty £ SRAITRL T 30 BUEU IO i
ML R R FL DAICH W WA 1 ey » ;
[ otam i1 P ]
! il e BT IO e i
{ | svoRese mmv ol e it f M 1____.‘;!&_...\" :“'..7_-.2:"*
e ! g} ; ! N
i (T —*Fw;*i 711 4 S Rl
[ ¢ o
| i | S .‘!
[ ; !
| ! i
[ i 1
L J— o
[ ‘
& u
23 | ‘i ‘!
P H
b 8
i _
UL SR et i e e s o b e 2
fL . w i i M —~
_.;.,‘.,,: hgataitrd :‘“‘_':';’"’_'T_Z’:":,’:‘}‘g‘x";"— TR RS S e - T —_——\\L")
| - . * Pl
i SF =
T
by ]
I {
I
b
b
AL
7 |
t i
" STAIR R
' - I R L izt Arm
I 2 Pl R
4 - prass %/; - — l;';)"\:zf":'
fwg EVIDENCE ~ J = — 1m ATt
EEHEATORBTORADE e J A e
6 TR e i ,
sToRAGL SLEROTR it
o e P e ey ! Stk WY
[P e 1} !:lcn'u 1 fa"
- - e }
P ™ T\
= -
¥ AF G
M A g
D o P Sanyart Ve
- b e i
\E‘fl ~e¢x..vt-~‘
i a TR A
P st Yy pmn b
! i e yior MO
} Yo Swaind
i

| Bl InE , P e R
— = ' - e —(®
orﬂcE],

CORRIDOR

i |
5 al - j ] Finiedt
sl & 1 v
A [ x| audllotng | o~ é
) ] o L N W N _AB} HE
e ST ! 2= : = A = - == = .
PN : A 200N
. Lo i e i A = J A H
‘ P T T T T I T T i TR Bizwing
ey . b < >\ ,\\ = g 0> e
P Jalt 7 R VY ‘ i iy PPN I ‘ FLaOf
ONNNO & & 00 W T & e i
QORPLAN . | . S e
Rt Lot
Drawn




L CHANGE PROPOSAL ]

CLIENT: Ogren Construction Change Proposal #: 7
178 E Garden Road Date: 2/20/2024
Vineland, NJ 08360
ATTN: Arthur 1,. Ogren, Jr.
PROJECT: Vineland Fire Station : JOB#: 865
LOCATION: Vineland, NJ ‘
SUBJECT: Added Breaker

DRAWING REFERENCE:
SPECIFICATION REFERENCE:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE:
Pravide labor, material & equipment to install 60 amp breaker, stand and disconnect after use by epoxy

floor installer.

CHANGE PROPOSAL AMOUNT $ [ 51,084 ]

This proposal is valid for 15 days and subject to adjustment prior to acceptance.

CLIENT ACCEPTANCE:
DATE:




HUGHES ELECTRIC C“) . ‘,“LC »

Project: " Vineland Fire Station Date: T 2/20/2024
Job #: 865 Change Proposal #: 7
[(a) LABOR Hours _ Rate  Sub-Total | [(E) SUBCONTRACTOR |
Hours Rate Sub-Total
JOURNEYMAN 0.00 117.63 0.00
FOREMAN 6.00 130.97 785.82
NON-PRODUCTIVE 0.00 0.00
PROIECT MANAGER 0.00 117.63 0.00
ESTIMATOR 0.00 117.63 0.00
TOTAL 785.82
TOTAL $ -
[(B) ENG. & MISC. LABOR (% OF A) |
ENGINEERING 0.00 S0 (A) DIRECT LABOR $786
WARRANTY 0.00 50 (B) ENG. & MISC. LABOR $0.00
CLEAN UP 0.00 o] LABOR COST $786
JOB FACTOR 0.00 S0
$0 (C) MATERIAL $200
(D) JOB EXPENSES %0
TOTAL PRIME $886
[(c) MATERIAL |
1 (E) SUBCONTRACTOR § -
PER ATTACHED 200.00 $200.00 TOTAL SUB $0
MISC. MATERIAL 0.00 $0.00
STATE SALES TAX 0.00000 $0.00 % OF OVERHEAD 10% 599
TOTAL $200.00 TOTAL NET $1,084
% OF PROFIT 5% $0
[ (% OF LABOR COST) | suBTOTAL $1,084
EST. PREP. 0.00 - % OF BOND COST 0.0000 S0
EXPEND. TOOLS 0.00 - PROPOSAL AMOUNT $1,084
EQUIP. RENTAL 0.00 -
DRAWINGS 0.00 -
SAFETY 0.00 -
TEMP. LGT/PWR 0.00 - ADDITIONAL MAN
TESTING 0.00 . DAYS FOR THIS CHANGE 0
ALLOWANCE 0.00
FREIGHT 0.00 -
PERMITS & FEES 0.00 -

TOTAL



T - AlwvaciEmenean el
AC Tech® 2170
FROMOIGOES  TECRNIGAL BATA SHEEY 2-C-EP-ZERO VOC Resh

Description

AC Tech 2170@ is a zero VOC, Z-component 100%  blend of special epoxy fesins englnesred specifically  resillent flooring systems can be instellad over ihe AC
sallds, green fnted epoxy which contains no- waler for concrefe vilh elevated molsture and aikalinity  Tech 21708 incluging most resinous floor coalings.
or filers or extenders. 165 & lrue one goal moislure  levels thal exceed the accepiable fevels of resilient AC Tech 2170@ s easy lo apply afler praper surface
vapor feduction system which has been formulated  and epaxy Sooring sysiems and coallngs, The AC  preparalion, mix, pour spread wilh 2 squeagee and
1o remain bonded (o properly prepared cancrele with - Tech 21709 can be applied o cancrele wilh tesled fackroll and cures in 12 hiours; and in 24 hoursis ready
high maisture amissions and 3 high alkaling logd. It RH levels (ASTHAF2170) of 100%of CaliymChloride  for selbleyeling undeslayment or flsaring adhesives lo
is acceniablz for tse in both new and old concele {ASTM F1859) with no uppar timils, AC Tesh 217651 be applied directly to the cured system. Contains no
slabs, o grada or elevated. This resin consisis ofa eikaline Insensiive to pH lovels of 14 susiained. Al Benzyl alcohol.

5,
i

‘haracteristics

AC Tech 21708 This zero, VOC product gan baused  be used on any indeor or cutdoor concrele structure ~ confrol and is depandent an subsirate load {possible

in populaled public application areas of job siteswhere  requiring moisiure vapor redugtion and sikalinity conlaminales), msthods of preparalion and applicstion

:}her an:des .?CQTW;\S% g%d wifl not ;lgn! lnc{our conleal, pma:gejlers, on gf;]epa:gculan‘tfsagha indi:ridléatva!sg}
s .+ 2 concrele MOBUUe e fomation conainedin s TeshncalData Snest 247 4158, VL PRy or basao.on jesls, €oes

i oty S e o o e Lo s and  ZCOB T

hospllts, schools, aicrall hangars, sporls faﬁlplaxes’ we accept na llebliy for ernors or omissions. Eecause ? AR

warehouses and re-purposed siruclures. AG Tech can use ard agplcalion of Ui produet 213 ut of out

Technical Data ——————— ASTM E96 Test Results

i

Features

Mixing ratloA: B A:2.35;B:1 Up to 98% Reduction In Moisture Vapor Emissions
N . Densily (75° approx. 1,10 gle®
+ Excellent mojisture reduction el { , i P ae Perm Rate fess than .08
Volume salids 100%
Viscosity (75° 700 cps
. Withstands 100% RH; v el
ASTIN F 1869 . Compressive strength 14,500 psi
rio upper limit Tensile strenglh 4,300 psi
Water absorption <1.5%

+ Zero YOC emissions

< Resists alkafinity to pH of 14

Details for Application

T Very high chemical resistance Pot ife (50°F { 75°F { 85°F) 50 minutes / 30 minutes / 20 minutes
Subslrate temperature Substrate temperature 50-80°F
{ '+ Very high mechanical resistance Storage lemperalure 55°F - 80°F
Application humidity Daw point +5°F staady andfor rising
+ No sand broadcast Cure time / foot iraffic: @ 75°F 12 haurs .

Cure time for flooring installation; @ 75°F 24 hours

« 12 hour cure

Al above values are approximate and may ba used asa guidefine for specifications. Gure times are approximate
/ and dependent dgon ambignt temperature anid humigfy conditions of the jobsile.

Fackaging 2.4 Gallon Units Coverage Rates
£.0 Gallon Units Coverage fale may vary based on faclors such s the concrate Surface condition, surface prafile achieved
(GSP value-Concrete Surface Profile; [CRI 03732) after floor prepatation Is camplele.
Calor Translucent Green (dye) ASTM F 2170 {2420) Relative Humidily ASTM F 4889, Galcium Ghloride
90-100% RH 125 sq.ft/gal 15-25 Ibs 100 sq.ft/gal
. 85-90% RH 150 £q.ftigal 10-15 bs 125 sq.ftfgal
Storage 12 manths, in original unopened 75.85% RH 175 sq.gal 340 Ibs 150 sq.fgal
conlainers under dry condilions
and a temparalure of 50 - 90°F. Page 10f2

Revision; 09.04.12



industrial Floor Corporation

e PR L ST
AL Tech® 217€
EP

Yzl
] ;
2-C-EP- ZERC VOC Resin

1. Surface Preparation

Concrate surface whare the AC Tech® 2170 will be
applied musl be saund, clean, absorplive and in
compliance With ACI 201 Corimittee, ACl 318 & 302,
Concrete surfaces are 1o be prepared in accordance
with IGRI-03732 or SSPC-SP 13(NACE NO.6 and
ASTM F710.

\When cancrete is new pravide mix design la AC Tech
for review, On existing concrete, AC Tech recommends
lnal sample cores be talen from the concrele to
determine if any elevated levels of organis compounds
and fugitiva inorganic salts are present. Please cansult
the AC Tech technical staff on guestons conceming
this type of testing.

All concrele surfaces to be coated with AC Tech®
2170 must be free of all adhesives, cealings, curing
‘campounds, concrete sealers, efflorescence, grease,
all, palching materils, previous flooring materials, dust
and any olher material ihat may act as @ bond breaker
or Sponser osmosls,

Shot blast or mechanically prepare the concrete surface
on new concrete la an ICRI CSP-3, existing concrete
10 3 C8P4. Or as direcled upon review of lest core
results by AC Tech technical staif, Grinding is generally
nol zcceptable but may be considered (only in arsas
where shop biaster cannot be used); consult AC Tech
iachnical staff for guidance. Hand tool perimeter and
corners lo lhe same CSP value as floor area.

2, Application instructions

Wix the AC Tech 2170® by opening both cans, premix
the A ~ 30 seconds, then paur the B info fhe A and mix
for 2 -3 minutes using a 400 rpm drill and a Jify mixer
lype paddle. immediately pour the mixed epoxy onlo
theprapared concrele susface. The AG Tech® 2170
is applisd in one coal and spresd using a squeeges;
ther back-roll using 2n appropriale epoxy lype rofier
cover. Temperalure & environmentally stable concrele
slahs may have lhe AG Tech® 2170 applied anylime.
‘#hen applying product «ith fuctualing temperalures
or puldeor applicalions, lemperalure must be steady
andlar Faling at appficalion” To avoid a dew point
nrchlem, when lemps are within 5° (F) of d=i poinl,
maka sure that temps are steady and RISING, Malerial
application window i3 ~ 30 days afler applicalion.
PMMA and MMA goatings must be applied within 48
hours. If the applied (cured) AC Tech® 2170 requires
cléaning, clzan surface to NACE: SSPC-8P1.

3. Seif Levelling Underlayments

Selfleveling undedayments are used to provide 2
smooth and level surface for subseguent floaring
syslems apafication. Flooring system adnesive may be
anplied directly 1o Iha cured AC Tech@® 2170, consult

the flooring manulaclurars specificalions rendrding
application and lype of adhesives for use on @ “non-
porous” subsirate, Al feather-finish, self- levelfing and
any olher ‘cementitous palehing maleials must be
installed over the cured AG Tech® 2170 vapor reduction
systems, (unless ofhenvise specified); paver under
it When any subisequent cemanliious selflevelling
malefial is o be installed, the cured surface of the AC
Tach® 2170 must be primed with the AC Tech@® 2170
SLP {Selkisveling Primer), Olher manufaclurar's non-
porous primets may be used, nlease: consull the AC
Tech lechnical staff in these cases.

4, Cracks and Joints

Al comenlitous {oppings: such s selffevelling
underlayments are o be installed ovar ffie AC Tech@
2170, Excaplions are when instaling a chemical block
coaling betwesn the concrele stbsirale and the AC
Tech@ 2170, (consull the AC Tech technical stalf jor
datails an ibis procaduresinstalialion), Concrale cracks,
conlrol culs nd ‘expansion jolnls: In lemperalurs
stable environmenls: ol stalic (non-moving) surface
ératls can ba sealed (flooded) wilh fhe AC Tech®
2170, Siatic cracks may be saw-cul f necessary and
filled by sotveling a mixlure of AC Tech® 2170 and
Cab-0-Si® or Aerosit®, On-concrele subsirates that
are exposad to lemperalure flucluations: fil expansion
joints and cantral euts will require semi-dgid joint filling
syslems par all applicable industry standards. Maka
surs o propetly prepare and treaticoal all exposed
crack walls wilh the AC Tech® 2170 product prior to
instelling any backer cod or fillar, maiing sure that the
coaling goes dovm beyond any backer md orfiller used
in these crachs, (see lustralion belaw).

AC Tech® Coallng

ST
A7

i A dolliCrics —{TERSE L}‘:.:"'i‘

|F siab levelling is sequired before application of the AC
Tech® 2170 contact the AC Tech technical department
for assisiance, Gypsum based compounds cannot be
used unless cerlified o be waler/maisiure slable.

5. Adhesives

Any and al! flooring adhesives applied directly ta the
cured AC Tech® 2170, must be formulaled to be applied
to a "non-paraus” substrate, Gonlact e flooring and/
or adhesite manufaciurer for proper adhesive (o
use wilki their flooring. Follow all the manufaclucer's

specificalions / instrictions  when installing the
adhesive. It s recommendst (o igst a smafl area of
adhesive for proper periormence v. :h the cured AC
Tech® 2170 and lhe selecled fioorizg svsiedi.

This product is not UV stable and wili discolor when
exposed to UV.
B. Chemical Resistance

Contact AC Tech fechnical siaff for
resistance  of the AC Tech® 2170
application.

~zcific chemical
tuet prier o

7. Packaging
2.4 Gallon uri
1.7 Gallon comoonent A
0.7 Gallon componeni B
5 Galion unit '
4.2 Gallon component A
1.8 Gallon component 8

8. Health and Safety

Aways review product MSDS beigre “zadiing product
and oblain aopropriate PPE and handiing equipment,
Do not expiose skin, eyes or ingest mixad or unmixed
AC Tesh® 2170.  Skin conizel remove wilh soap
and waler, Eye conigcl rnse sye immediatzly
vilh clean water and segk Tegical staalion. When
dealing with ingestion nole produe; CA5 numbers an6
treat accordingly, Slore, transcart s dispose of in
accordance with procedures in praciiLi SDS.

9. First Aid

Eye coniact; Flush immediately wiih clean waler and
seek medical ettention.

Skin contact: Wash affecied zreas with soap and
fresh water, if a negative si'n eaciion is recurring;
eep individual away and do not comz inie contact with
malerial. '

10, Warranties

" AC Yech® 2170 provides a len year [abor and
material werranty when the produst s applied by an
AC Tech approved applicalor. Any pracucl applied by
unapprovad applicaiors is rct govered by any warranly
whalsoever. Sea lirited warraniy Lalow.

11. Emergency Response
INFCTRAC: 808-535-5033
Contract¥: 104212
Call this number if hers is a spill or a
damaged container.

FOR COMMERCIAL USE ONLY: I(EEP OUT OF THE REACK OF CHILDREN ORANY PERSONNEL NOT TRAINED IN TS USAGE.
READ MSDS AND ALL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS PRICR 7O USE.

ot v,

LAMED ety

s, (A0 Tosh] ompadz el B prediilifn
A eoate marit o Lo

A b d grgsl ban ol pianaasina s dak
daiedn

1-215-886-1800

B inkn daferds

3 pa ey BethaC etz

TRLEREL

1 Vitin

AT HO GTHET NARANITES EITHER EXPRZSS GRISPLTDAS 10KE

VERSRASTASLITY CRFITKESS OF THS PRODUCT FCANBISTTICULAR PURFOSE.

wsdin

pebidadp atzmbards, [biactlo 1 sasdmizon: 1-800-296~1801
ey gt 2aastio, AC Tech sha) psfbo eyt ety expae 73t het Fax: 215-886-7469
T A Tacne Ra 1y gBs] pat b5 cxed el ika g% evesd. THEAC TECH 2O TECIAVOM, UATASHERT www.industriaffioorcorporal on.com

www.floorapoxyindustriai.com
£-Mail Address: INFLOOR @aol.com

Sholssy 2ed
¥

e obd o 1u¥aaghy prastad by Nawaasly,

g ex 2 75 ]
e Sfer ol HUI, VA gd 21 p et soran izl i i e seln sad spptepial

1.
veras by S

sales@industrialfloorcarporation.com



SANSEAM* Epoxy-Vinyl Chip Flooring has
been specifically desigaed for use o Industrial,
Commercial. and Institutional applications where
4 decorative floor surface is required, while at the
same time, containing substantial abrasion and
chemical resistant qualities.

It ts compused of a two component, 100% Solids
Epoxy conlaising no solvents, formulated with
decorative vinyl chip flakes to form & wirkable
matrix that is applied over a concrate ar wood
foar i thicknesses of 116" ta 3/16" and finished
to a smooth or slipproof surface.

_ . USES.. .
SANSEAM” can be used wherever the existing
floor is in a worn and deteriorated condition or
where a decorative floor surface is required in
offices, cafeterias, washrooms, laboratories, and
other plant or institutional locations.

- SURTACE/BASE/APE

The surface sealing may be either epoxy or poly-
urcthane, and the finished texture may be either
smoath, semi-smooth, or slippraof.

DISCLAIMER

All data are based on information available to us
and are believed to be correct. Flowever, no war-
canty is expressed or implied regarding the ac-
curacy of these data or the resulls to be obtained
therefrom.

www.floorepoxyindustrial.com_

“The outstanding featurs of SANSEAM” is that it is
possibic w achieve 3 decorative floor surfaes that
s highly resistant to heavy-abmsive activity and
chemizal spillage in the normal plant or instity-
tional situation.

SANSEAM® Floors are completely seamless, san-
itary, easy-to-clean and maintain a- peemanent
gloss. nstallation reqitirements climinante duss,
naise and costly "down-time’ Large areas consist:
ing of several thousand square feet can be com-
pleted; <urst and retugned to use during v il
warking hours or an wackends, nights and ather
off-hour periods,

Many major installations can be performed during
weekends with complete installation and cure ac-
complished within this period. The floor area
would be ready for full use on Monday morning.

FHEMICAT RESISTANCE

» ALKALLES - ammania, soda ash, caustic
potash, lime, etc.

» MINFERAL ACIDS - phosphoric, hydrochloric,
sulphuric

» SALT - neutral, acid, alkaline

» QRGANIC SOLYENTS - lurpentine, thianers,
petroleumt

r ORGANIC COMPOUNDS - sugar, mineral
ails, sonps. detergents, greases, milk, fruit,
cheese, heverages, animal and vegetable fats

» WATER - distilled, tap, dejonized

HYSICALDATA

» Resin Only (without aggregate)

» Tensile (ultimate). ... ... PN ... .. 9,000 psi
» Elongation atbreak ... ... L 7%
» Blexural Steength . ..o 8,900 psi
» Compressive Strength. ... .. ... 18,600 psi
» Flexural Defarmation Temperaturc ... 2200 £
» Hardness Barcol. ... cvvevvnevnneno s 85-90
» Waterproof Absorption 2 hour boil . ... 0.0 %

» Compressive Strength with Aggregate
(approximate) ... . . . .-

. .1B,B0O psi

SANSEAM® Epoxy Vinyl Chip Floors are avail-
able in colors zansisting of red, green, blue. black,
white, buff, tan. gray, and brown.

The colors can be custom designed, mixed, pro-
postinned and blanded to provide hundreds of col-
or patern variationgs schizylng a “sajt and pepper”
effect.

System -3

- - A
T T
B el L e

Syapen o4 Sytesst L

Svstem 13

ACTUAL COLORS, COMBINATIONS, PRO-
PORTIONS OR OTHER ACTUAL FINISHED
FLOORING MAY VARY FROM THE PATTERNS
PRINTED ON THIS CHART.

www.industrialfloorcorporation.com



AZZZ® Industrial Floor Corporation

SANSEAM EPOXY-VINYL CHIP FLOORING SYSTEMS

N T s
RGNy
TR e

System #9

Incustrial Floor Corporation

SUITE 612 - THE PAVILION - JENKINTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA 19046-3778 U.S.A.

PROVIDING ABRASION AND CHEMICAL RESISTANT FLOORING SINCE 1832

’» -~ :1 -
M e i
oy %

WAy
S3D 7 B e
> ' RS-

System #7

e sge e AT T
TR ed
Ry N

; > Vel

Sy s Y

P N

AT SR Y = T O
System #11 System #12

System #10

You can create your own custom biends from a multitude
of colors and thousands of color combinations.

The colors and patterns shown on this chart may vary from the actual
upon installation due to thickness, batch manufacture, and other factors.

PHONE: 215-886-1800

TOLIL-FREE: 800-296-1801

FAX: 215-886-7469

WEB: www.floorepoxyindustrial.com
www.industrialfloorcorporation.com

EMATYL; sales@industrialflooxcorporation.com

baskgsEERIESEY



SUITE 612 ¢ THE PAVILION + JENKINTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA 19046-3778 U.5.A.

PROVIDING ABRASION AND CHEMICAL RESISTANT FLOORING SINCE 1932

inclustrial Floor Corporation

SANSEAM EPOXY VINYL CHIP FLOORING SYSTEMS - Technical Data

Description

SANSEAM Epoxy Vinyl Chip Flooring is a decorative, 3 component, 100% Solids Epoxy, con-
taing no solvents, formulated with color Vinyl Chips to form a workable matrix that is applied
over a concrete or wood floor in thicknesses of 1/16”, 1/8", or 3/16" finished to a smooth or
slip-praof {non-skid) surface. ‘

Uses

SANSEAM can be used where the floor is in a worn and deteriorated condition resulting from
heavy abrasive traffic and chemical attack, and where a new decorative appearance is required.

Surfaces

The surface of 2 new SANSEAM Floor can be finished to meet most requirements including a
very smooth surface, one which is completely slip-proof {(non-skid), or any surface inbetween.

Base

The base to which a SANSEAM EPOXY VINYL CHIP FLOOR is to be applied must be firm and dry.
All concrete areas containing holes, ruts, and depressions may be grouted using SANSEAM
EPOXY GROUT. Wood floors that are loose and splintery must be repaired, and when required,
covered with plywaod.

Application

Concrete floors must be cleaned. All loose and deteriorated surface materials must be removed
and the entire area prepared using scarification, shot-blasting (dust-free}, grinding, sanding, or
by other means. Acid-Etching is not recommended. SANSEAM EPOXY PRIMER is then applied.

SANSEAM EPOXY VINYL CHIP FLOORING is then mixed and applied to the floor in the
broadcast method of installation to the desired finish. After the SANSEAM has set sufficiently
an application of SANSEAM EPOXY FINISH COATINGS is applied to the floor by roller, squeegee,
or trowel. A second finish coating of SANSEAM EPOXY may be applied to achieve a higher
gloss, to accommodate larger chip aggregate, or for other technical purposes.

Color

SANSEAM EPOXY VINYL CHIP FLOORING has a muli-color and irregular chip appearance
available in 12 basic colors that can be combined, formulated, and proportioned to create
thousands of different color patterns. Any color pattern required can be achieved.

- - B PHONE: 215-886-1800
industrial Floor Corporation : TOLE, FREE: 800-296-1601
: FAX: 215-88G-7469

: WEB; www.floorepoxyindustrial.com
E www.industrialfloorcexporation.com

EMAIL: sales@industrialfloorcorporation.com




Industrial Fioor Corporation

Advantages/Features

\When a new decorative heavy-duty, abrasion and chemical resistant surfaceis required,
SANSEAM EPOXY VINYL CHIP FLOORING has no equal. SANSEAM FLOORS are seamless with
integral matching cove bases. SANSEAM FLOORS offer a multitude of calors that allow the new
flooring to match any interior design.

A completely new floor surface, consisting of thousands of square feet, can be installed and
cured within a matter of a few days. Many times these floors can be installed over a weekend
with your use of the floor on Monday Morning. There is no need for costly and time consuming
base concrete removal, adjustment, or replacement as with several other types of new flooring

systems.
The cost of a SANSEAM FLOOR is considerably less than many other types of flooring, and the

qualities offered by SANSEAM FLOORING substantially exceed those offered by ordinary
concrete or other specialty floor toppings.

SANSEAM EPOXY VINYL CHIP FLOORING will withstand fork-lift activity, heavy abrasion,
chemical spillage and attack. When repairs are required they are made easily and
inexpensively.

Some of the features of SANSEAM EPOXY VINYL CHIP FLOORING include the following:

Decorative surface

Sanitary

Dust-Proof

Vermin and Mildew resistant

Lightweight

\Waterproof

Moisture Friendly

Abrasion/Chemical Resistant

Shock Resistant '

VOC Compliant

Non-Shrinking

Seamless Overlay

Feather edges easily without breakdown at transition locations.
No odor during application or after installation.

Cost Effective

Extensive Life Expectancy

Resists solvents, oils, acids, alkalis, salts, and many others.

SUITE 612 - THE PAVILION * JENKINTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA 18046-3778 U.S.A.

‘v | ) g

]

| o . F ) ] » ( - ) : PHDNE:?;;-—BGG—ISOO
inclustrial loor Corporation TOLLPREE: $00-296-1501

WEB: www.flooxcpoxyindustrial.com
www.industrialfloorcarporation.com

~EOTITIRG ARRARIONY AND CHEMICAL RESISTANT FLOORING SINCFE 1952 ! EMAIL: salcs@industrialﬂuorcorpnrntion.com



Incustrial Floor Corporation

SANSEAM EPOXY VINYL CHIP FLOORING SYSTEMS

Technical Data - 100% Solids Epoxy
ASTM C579  Compressive Strength 48,800 psi with aggrefate
ASTM C-307  Tensile Strength 9,000 psi with aggregate
ASTM D-790  Flexural Strength 8,900 psi with aggregate
ASTM C-413 Water Absorption 0.09% max
ASTM D-2240 Surface Hardness D590
ASTM D-3134 Impact Strength No detachment
ASTM D-4060 Abrasion Resistance 0.2 Gm max. weight loss
ASTM D-4541 Adhesion 400 PS} - Failure In concrete sub-base
ASTM G-21 Antimicrobial Yes - when required

ASTM E-831  Thermal coefficient of linear expansion in oC Max 3.5 X 106 In/in oC
ASTM D-635  Flame Spraad/Surface burning characteristics - Self Extinguishing
Hest Resistance Limitation - 140 degreesf/60 degrees C for continuous exposure
Heat Resistance Limitation - 200 degreesF/93 degrees C for intarmittent spills

RS 55 Toxicity Test Non-Toxic
Thermal Shock 5 cycles No cracking, crazing, or warping
Cure Rate (77 degreesF/25 degrees () 7-8 hours for normal operations

Chemical Resistance Data for SANSEAM
No effect from the following depending upon percentages, temperatures, use frequency, and type of
Epoxy formulation (Standard, NOVOLAG, Etc.)

Apetic Acid Mator/Hydraulic Oils/Fiuids
Chiloric Acid

Citric Acid

Hydrochlaric Acid

Nftric Acid

Phosphoric Acid

Sutfuric Acid Aluminum Sulfate

Alkalies:

Trisodium Phosphate, Sadium Carbonate, Ammonium; Hydroxide, Soda Ash, Caustic Potash, Lime.
Water: Distilled, tap, deionized. ’

QOrganic Compounds:

Sugar, mineral oils, soaps, antmal and vegetable fais, milk, fruit, cheese, beverages.

NOTE: Certain chemicals and high percentages/iemperatures may require NOVOLAC Epoxles.

DISCLAIMER: All data are based upon information available to us and are believed to be comrect.
However, no warranty is expressed or implied regarding the aceuracy of these data
or the results to be obtained therefrom.

v PHONE: 215-888-1800

Incustrial Floor Corporation s rOLL, FREE: 500-206-1801

: FAX: 215-886-7469

SUITE 612 + THE PAVILION ~ JENKINTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA 19046-3778 U.S.A. WEE: www.flooxepoxyindustrial.com
: www.indnstrialfloorcorporatien.com

PROVIDING ABRASION AND CHEMICAL RESISTANT FLOORING SINCE 1932 ! EMAIL: sales@industrialflooxcorporation.com




SUTTE 612 « THE PAVILION ¢ JENKINTOWN, PENNSYLVANLA 19046-3778 U.5.A

PROVIDING ABRASION AND CHEMICAL RESISTANT FLOORING SINCE 1932

Industrial Floor Corporation

LEED Environmentally Friendly Flooring for Green Project Goals

LEED “Leadership Energy Environmental Cesign” is o determine and achieve green project
goais regarding a building's impact on the environment. LEED was developed by USGBC
United States Green Building Council.

INDUSTRIAL FLOOR CORPORATION is aware and committed to produce flooring systems that
are environmentally friendly using and installing low emitting materials creating almost no
waste. These producis inciude, however are not limited to, POXEPLATE Epoxy Floor Resurfacing
Systems, POXEPLATE Epoxy Floor Coating Systems, POXEPLATE NOVOLAC High Chemical
Resistant Epoxy Floor Resurfacing Systems, POXEPLATE NOVOLAC High Chemical Resistant
Epoxy Coating Systems, SANSEAM Epoxy-Quartz Flooring Systems, SANSEAM Epoxy-Quartz
NOVOLAC High Chemical Resistant Flooring Systems, INDUSTRIAL IF322 (VOC Compliant)
Urethane Floor Resurfacing and Coating Systems, and SANSEAM Epoxy-Vinyl Chip (Flake)
Flooring Systems. - '

These systems have'a VOC rating of zero and nearly zevo.

These products are used to renovate existing facilities due to thelr ability to convert prior
unusable or impractical flooring to new abrasion and chemical tesistant usable floor surfaces
which will reduce the need for the creaiicn of new facilities, which could adversely afiest the
environment when new construction projects are undertaken.

POXEPLATE and SANSEAM Flooring Systems add many years to the life use of a floot surface,
and will outlast many other types of flooring, for existing and new facilities, thereby eliminating
the need to redo flooring on a more regular basis since wear and erosion of these floors is almast
non-existent

There is no waste when installing POXEPLATE and SANSEAM Floors since there is no cutting,
tiimming, or shaping of excess flooring materials that would occur when using a sheet goods oF
other type of product, thereby eliminating the need 1o dispose of excess unused materials.

POXEPLATE and SANSEAM Flooring is packaged in 55 gallon drums, and 50/100 ib hags which
are recyclable. When a new POXEPLATE or SANSEAM Floor has been installed the used drums
are returned to IFC warehouses for.recycling. The empty bags are recycled as well.

if additional information is required please contact IFC at any time.

I O 0 Q,
PHONE: 215-886-1800

|ndU)tl" i‘“ Flmf CQrPOf ﬂtion TOLL-FREE: 800-296-1801

FAX: 215-886-7469

WER: www.floorcpoxyindustrial.com
weww.industrialfloorcorporation.com

EMATL: snlcs@industxinlﬂoDrcu:pctation.com

PRSI TERS



industrial Floor Corporation

PARTIAL CLIENT LIST - Industrial. Chemical, Food. Institutional. Government, and Military

Allled Signal Aerospace Company
Ametrlcan Galvanizing Company
Amstar (Dominoc Sugar)
ArmakKleen Company

Brookfleld Properties

Campbell Soup Company

Center for Disease Control (NIH)
Coca-Cola Bottling Co. USA
DiBruno Brothers Foods

Domino Pizza Corpoyate

Dow Chemical Corporation
Dunkin Donuts Corporate

E.|. DuPont DeNemours Et Cie., DE
Federal Process Corporation
Federal Resarve Banks, NY, PA
Firestone Tire and Rubber Co.
Food Sc¢iences Corporation

Ford Motor Campany

Foremost Manufacturing Co,, inc.
General Chemical Corporation
General Elactric Company

General Motors Corporation
General Services Administration, US
Giorgio Foods/Mushreom Company
Glaxo Smith Kline Pharmaceuticals
Globus Medical

Hovione, Inc.

Ineyte Corporation

IRS Haadquarters, Kearneysville
Jacquins Liquots Cie., Inc.
Johnson Matthey Corporation
Kellogg's/Eggos Foods

Keystone Industries, inc.
Kimberly-Clark Corporation
K:-Mart/Sears Holdings Corporation
Kintack Carporation
Lanxess/Chemtura Corporation
Mack Trucks, Inc.

Marriott Hotels Corporation
Mc¢Donalds Foods Corporate
Merck and Company

NASA Greenbelt, Washington DC
NIBCO Headquarters

Nothing Bundt Cakes

Philadslphla Macaroni Company
Raeichhold Chemicals, Inc.
Rhone-Paulenc Chemicals
Richter Precision; Inc.

Rite-Ald Warehouses Corporate -
Rackefeller Center, NY Corperation

PRETIMTING ARR ASINN ANTY CHEMTCAT. RFSIRTANT FLOORING SINCE 1932

Shady Maple Farms

SKF Inudstries, inc.

Silvex, Inc.

Smutfit Stone Container Corporation
Sodexo .

Triple Cities Metal Finishing

Valspar Corporation

Wal-Mart Warehouse Corporation
Whole Foods Corporation

World Flavors Corporation

US Dept of Transportation/Airports
Dulles 11 Mile Metrorait Corridor

US Dept of Agticulture, DC, PA

US Department of Justice:

Lewisburg PA, Matienville PA, Balt. MID
Washington DC, Philadelphia, PA
Bergen County NJ, Nassau County, NY
Monmouth Gty NJ, Burlington Cty NJ
Bellefonte PA, Graterford PA, El Rene OK

US Postal Service: 44 Locations
PA, NY, DE, NJ, CT, VA, MD, DC.

Waste Treatment/Power Plants:

Bayonne, NJ, Bridgeport, NJ, Linden, NJ
Delaware City, DE, Front Royal, VA
Mahopac, NY, Somerset-Raritan, NJ
Woodstock, NY, Media, PA, Wash. DC
Richmond, VA, East Rutherford, NJ
Leesburg, VA, Port St. Lucie, FLA.

Schools ~ More Than 300:

Florida, Pennsylvania, New Jersey
New York, Connecticut, Maine, Virginia
Massachusetts, Delaware, Maryland
West Virginia, Ohio, North Carolina
South Carolina, Washington, DC
Rhode Island.

l!!ll!!!ll!!l!!l!ll!llllllllllllllillllIIII'III'IIIIIII
!ﬂlﬂ !IIll lllll lll!ll!!!l ll!lllllll |IIII IIII[lllll IIIII IIIII‘IIII lIIII IIIIIIIIIIIIIII

Indupstrial Floor Corporation

SUITE 612 , THE PAVILION » JENKINTOWN, PENNSYEVANTA 190463778 T.S.A.

TIEC LRl

Military:

_ The Pentagon, Washingtoh, DG
Eisenhower Exec War Bldg., DG
Lafayette Fed Military Bldg., JC
US Air Command, Chambersburg
US Ait Force, Andrews AFB, MP
US Air Force, Kelly AFB, SA, Téxas
1S Air Foree, Loring AFB, Maine
US Air Force, McGuire AFB, NJ
US Army Proving Ground, MD
Us Army/Air Force, Middle River
US Army Defense Support, Phila.
US Army Electronies Com: PA
US Army, Fort Belvolr, VA
US Army, Fort Dix, Jt. Base, NJ
US Army, Fort Gordon, Georgia .
Us Army, Fiort meade, MD
us Army, New Cumberland, PA
US Army, Tobyhanna Depot, PA
US Army Walter Reed Hospit , BC
US Coast Guard Yards, Baltimore
US Coast Guard, Phlladelphia, PA
US Coast Guard, Sewickley, PA
US Matine Corps, Albany, Georgia
Us Marine Corps, Central Galf. -
US Marinie Corps, Quantica, VA
US Medical Research, Bethesidn
Us Naval Air Station, Patuxerit
US Naval Station, Lakehurst, N
US Navat Supply Depot, Phila.

Us Naval Station, Newport, Rl

US Naval Support Depot, Phlia.
US Naval Training Genter, Orlando
US Naval Undersea, Bremetrton
Us Naval Academy Annapalis MD
US Navy Anacosta-Boliing Jt Base
US Army Guantanamo, Cuba

Us Naval Research, Washington

US Naval Shipyards:

Washington, DC, Philadelphia, PA
New York, New York, Portsmouth
Narfolk, VA

Veterans Adm. Hospltals:
Ashville, NC, Atlanta, GA, Butler,
PA, Coatesville, PA, Lyons, NJ,
Montrose, CT, Montrose NY,
Newark, NJ, Philadelphia, PA,
Pittsburgh, PA, New York; NY.

af;
E ¥ :
[+ s - 1
ii'll‘l'll iIIIl !III!iIIIII.'IIII‘IIII IIIII

PHONE: 215-830—1800
TOLL-FREN: BOD-296-1801

TFAX: 215-880-7469

WEB: www.ﬂooxgpoxyinﬂustﬁnl.cnm
" wyrweindastrislfleorsoxporation.com

e e O

TMAIL: sales@indnstrilldaoreornaratiom.com




